
2000 Section 3AA Boys' Cross Country Championship 
Spring Lake Park Reserve, Schaar's Bluff     26 October 2000     Partly Sunny, 60's, Breezy 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   St Paul Central Hs       32    1    4    5    9   13   21   26   17:02.2    1:36.2 
  2   Woodbury Hs              94    2    7   10   36   39   46   62   17:35.6    2:01.6 
  3   St Thomas Academy       110   15   16   19   25   35   44   48   17:56.6      32.7 
  4   Hastings Hs             130    8   22   27   31   42   55   57   18:01.0      59.3 
  5   Eagan Hs                145   18   20   28   30   49   58   77   18:08.8      48.6 
  6   Henry Sibley Hs         173   17   24   40   41   51   70   73   18:16.4      56.3 
  7   South St Paul Hs        178    3   37   38   47   53   64   71   18:10.7    2:02.4 
  8   Park Hs                 203    6   34   45   52   66   72   74   18:24.5    2:00.6 
  9   St Paul Highland Hs     229   12   32   50   56   79   80   82   18:42.5    2:29.6 
 10   Cretin-Derham Hall      240   29   33   54   61   63   69   75   18:42.1    1:01.9 
 11   St Paul Arlington Hs    253   23   43   59   60   68             18:47.1    1:17.1 
 12   St Paul Harding Hs      305   14   65   67   76   83   87   89   19:20.4    2:58.8 
 13   Simley Hs               339   11   78   81   84   85             19:53.8    3:11.3 
 14   St Paul Johnson Hs      447   86   88   90   91   92             24:41.7    6:15.1 
 
1. St Paul Central Hs 
 1432     1  Forrest Tahdooahnippah, 10  16:05.4   
 1416     4  Dan Knappmiller, 12         16:48.9   
 1431     5  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 12     17:07.4   
 1415     9  William Kirkland, 10        17:27.9   
 1436    13  David Wellington, 12        17:41.6   
 1435    21  Philip Wacker, 11           17:56.3   
 1438    26  Charles Yin, 11             18:01.1   
Time = 85:11.0     Places = 32 
 
2. Woodbury Hs 
 1008     2  Jason Lindelof, 11          16:19.7   
 1024     7  Duane Mann, 12              17:23.4   
 1013    10  Jason Charlton, 12          17:35.3   
 1012    36  Nickolas Young, 11          18:18.4   
 1010    39  Grant Pearson, 11           18:21.2   
 1016    46  Alexander Gates, 12         18:34.5   
 1020    62  Chad Sievers, 12            19:07.9   
Time = 87:57.7     Places = 94 
 
3. St Thomas Academy 
  805    15  Corey Ettinger, 12          17:44.9   
  817    16  Drew Swain, 12              17:46.2   
  815    19  Mike Murray, 11             17:54.7   
  820    25  Brett Wilwert, 12           17:59.8   
  801    35  Cameron Berg, 12            18:17.6   
  807    44  Brandon Harris, 12          18:32.5   
  803    48  Devon Dwyer, 12             18:39.4   
Time = 89:43.1     Places = 110 
 
4. Hastings Hs 
  219     8  Paul Sovik-Siemens, 12      17:27.2   
  204    22  Greg Eichler, 9             17:57.7   
  225    27  James Sorenson, 12          18:01.7   
  208    31  Paul Kienberger, 12         18:12.1   
  213    42  Travis Northway, 9          18:26.5   
  206    55  M Blake Hanson, 11          18:51.0   
  210    57  Neil Matsch, 12             18:52.1   
Time = 90:05.0     Places = 130 
 
5. Eagan Hs 
 1226    18  Tim Sheppard, 12            17:52.5   
 1227    20  Dan Stevens, 10             17:55.3   
 1213    28  Blake Jorgenson, 10         18:05.2   
 1212    30  Neil Jaworski, 10           18:10.1   
 1216    49  Andy May, 12                18:41.0   
 1202    58  Charlie Bisek, 11           18:59.5   
 1225    77  Luke Selby, 9               19:55.6   
Time = 90:44.0     Places = 145 
 
6. Henry Sibley Hs 
  320    17  Andy Haugan, 12             17:48.5   
  354    24  Phillip Haugan, 10          17:59.2   
  331    40  Greg Koniges, 9             18:23.6   
  346    41  Josh Siebell, 11            18:25.9   
  347    51  Dave Siegfried, 10          18:44.7   
  351    70  Ryan Wilson, 12             19:22.1   
  313    73  Kelly Fermoyle, 9           19:31.5   
Time = 91:21.8     Places = 173 
 
 

7. South St Paul Hs 
  700     3  Bill Bernard, 12            16:46.5   
  701    37  Michael Bauer, 11           18:20.0   
  703    38  Tyler Christ, 12            18:20.6   
  715    47  Mike Krech, 10              18:37.5   
  711    53  Josiah Hansen, 8            18:48.9   
  712    64  Andrew Head, 10             19:10.1   
  710    71  Ed Evans, 9                 19:25.6   
Time = 90:53.3     Places = 178 
 
8. Park Hs 
  506     6  David Borner, 10            17:11.8   
  510    34  Joe Miller, 10              18:17.1   
  512    45  Michael Sevcik, 10          18:33.2   
  513    52  Aj Gouws, 11                18:48.0   
  509    66  Colin Hempel, 10            19:12.3   
  517    72  Joe Gouws, 12               19:30.2   
  523    74  Adam Haberkorn, 10          19:36.0   
Time = 92:02.3     Places = 203 
 
9. St Paul Highland Hs 
 1702    12  Fayiso Dube, 12             17:38.2   
 1700    32  Matvey Vikhrov, 12          18:12.7   
 1706    50  Scott Keyser, 10            18:42.6   
 1705    56  Andrew Jacobson, 11         18:51.4   
 1709    79  Jared Marshall, 10          20:07.8   
 1712    80  Mike Irei, 9                20:12.6   
 1707    82  Kevin Christenson, 10       20:23.4   
Time = 93:32.5     Places = 229 
 
10. Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1109    29  Will Gochberg, 11           18:07.6   
 1118    33  Jamie Smith, 12             18:16.6   
 1112    54  Scott Peterson, 11          18:50.0   
 1108    61  Tom Distad, 11              19:06.8   
 1116    63  Joe Schneider, 12           19:09.5   
 1107    69  Justin Dietz, 11            19:21.0   
 1117    75  Paul Singh, 12              19:44.3   
Time = 93:30.3     Places = 240 
 
11. St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1302    23  Ahmad Lewis, 12             17:58.4   
 1304    43  Daniel Tzegay, 11           18:30.6   
 1308    59  Jose Guerro, 11             19:04.9   
 1300    60  Adabayo Ajibewa, 12         19:06.3   
 1301    68  Joshua Garubanda, 10        19:15.5   
Time = 93:55.6     Places = 253 
 
12. St Paul Harding Hs 
 1603    14  Mark Hessler, 12            17:42.9   
 1613    65  Chad Sandell, 11            19:11.3   
 1602    67  Chris Gruber, 10            19:15.0   
 1608    76  Sam Murphy, 10              19:51.4   
 1600    83  Dan Anderson, 8             20:41.6   
 1606    87  Eric Lund, 10               22:17.2   
 1618    89  Chong Yang, 11              24:49.2   
Time = 96:42.0     Places = 305 
 
 
 
 



13. Simley Hs 
  609    11  Jason Cameron, 12           17:36.5   
  610    78  Nicholas Johnson, 12        19:59.7   
  601    81  Scott Lang, 9               20:19.3   
  605    84  Alex Stephens, 10           20:45.5   
  603    85  Sam Morin, 10               20:47.8   
Time = 99:28.8     Places = 339 
 

14. St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1903    86  Alex McKenzie, 9            21:02.7   
 1901    88  Justin Dubois, 10           22:21.6   
 1905    90  Donald Nunley, 9            25:43.1   
 1902    91  Lue Yang, 9                 27:03.4   
 1904    92  Darron Nunley, 9            27:17.7   
Time = 123:28.3     Places = 447 

              TEAM 
  ID#  PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
 
 1432     1     1  Forrest Tahdooahnippah, 10  16:05.4    St Paul Central Hs 
 1008     2     2  Jason Lindelof, 11          16:19.7    Woodbury Hs 
  700     3     3  Bill Bernard, 12            16:46.5    South St Paul Hs 
 1416     4     4  Dan Knappmiller, 12         16:48.9    St Paul Central Hs 
 1431     5     5  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 12     17:07.4    St Paul Central Hs 
  506     6     6  David Borner, 10            17:11.8    Park Hs 
 1024     7     7  Duane Mann, 12              17:23.4    Woodbury Hs 
  219     8     8  Paul Sovik-Siemens, 12      17:27.2    Hastings Hs 
 1415     9     9  William Kirkland, 10        17:27.9    St Paul Central Hs 
 1013    10    10  Jason Charlton, 12          17:35.3    Woodbury Hs 
  609    11    11  Jason Cameron, 12           17:36.5    Simley Hs 
 1702    12    12  Fayiso Dube, 12             17:38.2    St Paul Highland Hs 
 1436    13    13  David Wellington, 12        17:41.6    St Paul Central Hs 
 1603    14    14  Mark Hessler, 12            17:42.9    St Paul Harding Hs 
  805    15    15  Corey Ettinger, 12          17:44.9    St Thomas Academy 
  817    16    16  Drew Swain, 12              17:46.2    St Thomas Academy 
  320    17    17  Andy Haugan, 12             17:48.5    Henry Sibley Hs 
 1226    18    18  Tim Sheppard, 12            17:52.5    Eagan Hs 
  815    19    19  Mike Murray, 11             17:54.7    St Thomas Academy 
 1227    20    20  Dan Stevens, 10             17:55.3    Eagan Hs 
 1435    21    21  Philip Wacker, 11           17:56.3    St Paul Central Hs 
  204    22    22  Greg Eichler, 9             17:57.7    Hastings Hs 
 1302    23    23  Ahmad Lewis, 12             17:58.4    St Paul Arlington Hs 
  354    24    24  Phillip Haugan, 10          17:59.2    Henry Sibley Hs 
  820    25    25  Brett Wilwert, 12           17:59.8    St Thomas Academy 
 1438    26    26  Charles Yin, 11             18:01.1    St Paul Central Hs 
  225    27    27  James Sorenson, 12          18:01.7    Hastings Hs 
 1213    28    28  Blake Jorgenson, 10         18:05.2    Eagan Hs 
 1109    29    29  Will Gochberg, 11           18:07.6    Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1212    30    30  Neil Jaworski, 10           18:10.1    Eagan Hs 
  208    31    31  Paul Kienberger, 12         18:12.1    Hastings Hs 
 1700    32    32  Matvey Vikhrov, 12          18:12.7    St Paul Highland Hs 
 1118    33    33  Jamie Smith, 12             18:16.6    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  510    34    34  Joe Miller, 10              18:17.1    Park Hs 
  801    35    35  Cameron Berg, 12            18:17.6    St Thomas Academy 
 1012    36    36  Nickolas Young, 11          18:18.4    Woodbury Hs 
  701    37    37  Michael Bauer, 11           18:20.0    South St Paul Hs 
  703    38    38  Tyler Christ, 12            18:20.6    South St Paul Hs 
 1010    39    39  Grant Pearson, 11           18:21.2    Woodbury Hs 
  331    40    40  Greg Koniges, 9             18:23.6    Henry Sibley Hs 
  346    41    41  Josh Siebell, 11            18:25.9    Henry Sibley Hs 
  213    42    42  Travis Northway, 9          18:26.5    Hastings Hs 
 1304    43    43  Daniel Tzegay, 11           18:30.6    St Paul Arlington Hs 
  807    44    44  Brandon Harris, 12          18:32.5    St Thomas Academy 
  512    45    45  Michael Sevcik, 10          18:33.2    Park Hs 
 1016    46    46  Alexander Gates, 12         18:34.5    Woodbury Hs 
  715    47    47  Mike Krech, 10              18:37.5    South St Paul Hs 
  803    48    48  Devon Dwyer, 12             18:39.4    St Thomas Academy 
 1216    49    49  Andy May, 12                18:41.0    Eagan Hs 
 1706    50    50  Scott Keyser, 10            18:42.6    St Paul Highland Hs 
  347    51    51  Dave Siegfried, 10          18:44.7    Henry Sibley Hs 
  513    52    52  Aj Gouws, 11                18:48.0    Park Hs 
  711    53    53  Josiah Hansen, 8            18:48.9    South St Paul Hs 
 1112    54    54  Scott Peterson, 11          18:50.0    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  206    55    55  M Blake Hanson, 11          18:51.0    Hastings Hs 
 1705    56    56  Andrew Jacobson, 11         18:51.4    St Paul Highland Hs 
  210    57    57  Neil Matsch, 12             18:52.1    Hastings Hs 
 1202    58    58  Charlie Bisek, 11           18:59.5    Eagan Hs 
 1308    59    59  Jose Guerro, 11             19:04.9    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1300    60    60  Adabayo Ajibewa, 12         19:06.3    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1108    61    61  Tom Distad, 11              19:06.8    Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1020    62    62  Chad Sievers, 12            19:07.9    Woodbury Hs 
 1116    63    63  Joe Schneider, 12           19:09.5    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  712    64    64  Andrew Head, 10             19:10.1    South St Paul Hs 
 1613    65    65  Chad Sandell, 11            19:11.3    St Paul Harding Hs 
  509    66    66  Colin Hempel, 10            19:12.3    Park Hs 
 1602    67    67  Chris Gruber, 10            19:15.0    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1301    68    68  Joshua Garubanda, 10        19:15.5    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1107    69    69  Justin Dietz, 11            19:21.0    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  351    70    70  Ryan Wilson, 12             19:22.1    Henry Sibley Hs 



  710    71    71  Ed Evans, 9                 19:25.6    South St Paul Hs 
  517    72    72  Joe Gouws, 12               19:30.2    Park Hs 
  313    73    73  Kelly Fermoyle, 9           19:31.5    Henry Sibley Hs 
  523    74    74  Adam Haberkorn, 10          19:36.0    Park Hs 
 1117    75    75  Paul Singh, 12              19:44.3    Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1608    76    76  Sam Murphy, 10              19:51.4    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1225    77    77  Luke Selby, 9               19:55.6    Eagan Hs 
  610    78    78  Nicholas Johnson, 12        19:59.7    Simley Hs 
 1709    79    79  Jared Marshall, 10          20:07.8    St Paul Highland Hs 
 1712    80    80  Mike Irei, 9                20:12.6    St Paul Highland Hs 
  601    81    81  Scott Lang, 9               20:19.3    Simley Hs 
 1707    82    82  Kevin Christenson, 10       20:23.4    St Paul Highland Hs 
 1600    83    83  Dan Anderson, 8             20:41.6    St Paul Harding Hs 
  605    84    84  Alex Stephens, 10           20:45.5    Simley Hs 
  603    85    85  Sam Morin, 10               20:47.8    Simley Hs 
 1903    86    86  Alex McKenzie, 9            21:02.7    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1606    87    87  Eric Lund, 10               22:17.2    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1901    88    88  Justin Dubois, 10           22:21.6    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1500    89        Ali Abdirahmann, 11         22:22.6    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1502    90        Otto Gockman, 9             22:44.2    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1509    91        Mark Phillippi, 12          23:37.7    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1618    92    89  Chong Yang, 11              24:49.2    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1905    93    90  Donald Nunley, 9            25:43.1    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1902    94    91  Lue Yang, 9                 27:03.4    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1904    95    92  Darron Nunley, 9            27:17.7    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1504    96        Paul Karlstad, 11           27:47.5    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1800    97        Tony Schwartz, 10           30:28.0    St Paul Humboldt Hs 


